Denton Independent School District RFP #2006-06 Fiber Engineering Construction & Maintenance - Renewal

May 14, 2024

SUMMARY:

This item requests approval to renew RFP #2006-06 Fiber Engineering Construction & Maintenance.

BOARD VALUE:

Growth & Management... In pursuit of excellence, we value demonstrating effective and efficient management of district resources and providing leadership and/or oversight to ensure District meets all fiscal, legal, and regulatory requirements.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION:

RFP #2006-06 Fiber Engineering Construction & Maintenance was awarded on July 28, 2020, to HMI Services, Inc. dba HMI Utilities, LLC. As a result of internal corporate restructuring, HMI Utilities, LLC has assigned its contracts to its parent company, Mastec North America, Inc. The previously agreed upon contract remains in place and governed by Texas law.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This proposal was issued on May 27, 2020. Four hundred and thirty-nine (439) companies were notified of this proposal. Responses were received from six (6) companies. The initial award was for a period of one (1) year, with the option to renew for four (4) additional one-year extensions through June 30, 2025. This is the final renewal remaining on this proposal.

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:

Services under this agreement will include engineering design and project management services for fiber optic cable installation, construction services to add underground conduit and fiber optic cable to the existing Denton ISD Fiber Optic Network and provide maintenance and emergency response and restoration services to the existing network.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

The cost will be borne by the appropriate department or campus fund.

BENEFIT OF ACTION:

Passage will allow the District continued management services for communication conduit and fiber optic installation, construction services, and maintenance and emergency response and restoration services.

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that RFP #2006-06 Fiber Engineering Construction & Maintenance be renewed with Mastec North America for a final term of one (1) year from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

STAFF PERSONS RESPONSIBLE:

Cindy Willis, Director of Purchasing Vicki Garcia, Executive Director of Financial Operations Cassandra Kay, Assistant Director of Purchasing

ATTACHMENT:

None

APPROVAL:

Signature of Staff Member Proposing Recommendation:

Signature of Divisional Assistant Superintendent:

Signature of Superintendent: